

ORDER BELOW EXH. NO.100 IN R.C.S. NO.367/2023
(Old R. C. S No.549/2018)
(Vyankuram Chilme and others Vs. Harishchandra and others.)
CNRNO.MHLA170001022023

Plaintiffs have filed this application submitting that, the Honourable High Court has directed to dispose of the said suit within stipulated time. Defendant No. 5 has not complied the order passed below Exh. 30. Therefore, defendant No. 5 was directed to deposit the compensation amount in the Court as per directions of the Honourable High Court Bombay, Bench at Aurangabad in Writ Petition No. 4245/2019 on 02/04/2019. It reveals that, defendant No. 5 is not following the order passed by the Honourable High Court. Hence, the suit cannot be proceeded which is affecting rights of plaintiffs. Therefore, plaintiffs prayed that defendant No. 5 be held liable for contempt of the order passed by the Honourable High Court in Writ Petition No. 4245/2019 dated 02/04/2019.

2. The application is filed by plaintiffs on 27/01/2026. However, defendants failed to file their say. Hence, No say order is passed against them on 02/03/2026.

3. Heard learned counsel for plaintiffs. Perused the record. In view of order passed below Exh. 99 defendant No. 5 is directed to deposit the compensation amount within 10 days from today. Accordingly, letter is issued to defendant No. 5. Therefore, defendant No. 5 has been given time of 10 days from today as per order below Exh.99. Hence, at this stage this application cannot be considered as defendant No. 5 is given time of 10 days from today. Therefore, the application is put up for order after laps of 10 days from today.

Date : 07.03.2026.
Place : AUSA.

(P. I. Mokashi)
Civil Judge Senior Division,
AUSA.